

QUICK GEMS

by CONAIR™

the
Shimmer
that you share™

Quick Gems™ works on all hair types and lengths. Mix and match jewel colors, shapes, and sizes for your own individual style. The Quick Gems™ styling tool comes with 30 decorative gems in assorted shapes and sizes. 2 disks are included.

Before you begin, insert 2 AAA batteries (not included) in the back of the tool. Then, follow these simple steps to bejewel your hair!



Step 1: Separate a 1/4" thick section of hair and comb through. Make sure hair is dry and free of styling product.



Step 2: Insert hair into jewel transfer slot, holding the end of the hair to securely apply jewel.



Step 3: Push and hold ON button to transfer jewel onto hair. Hold the ON button until the jewel snaps into place.

Do not move the Quick Gems™ unit until jewel is secured onto hair section.

Release the ON button when the jewel snaps into place. Jewel cartridge automatically moves to the next jewel.

Jewels can be reused. Simply remove from hair and reload into cartridge.

TO REMOVE THE JEWELS FROM YOUR HAIR

1. Grasp both sides of the jewel and gently pull the two sides of the jewel apart, releasing spring tension slowly.
2. Slide the jewel down and off the strands of hair. Be careful not to stretch the spring between the jewels.

HOW TO RELOAD THE JEWELS INTO THE CARTRIDGE

1. Open the protective cover over the jewel cartridge and slide each jewel into an empty slot in the cartridge.
2. Close the protective cover.

HOW TO ALTERNATE CARTRIDGES

1. Open the protective cover over the jewel cartridge.
2. Remove disk from the Quick Gems™ styling tool and snap desired disk into place. Close protective cover before use.

NOTE: Jewels supplied in this unit are specifically designed for use with this product. Do not use jewels other than those supplied, as they can cause the Quick Gems™ unit to jam.

CHOOSING SPECIFIC JEWELS

If you want to apply only one or two specific jewels to your hair, you can rotate the cartridge clockwise until the desired jewel is directly under the jewel transfer slot.

Visit www.conair.com for English and Spanish Quick Start Guides and Instruction Booklets.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using this product, especially when children are present, basic safety precautions should be taken, including the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING

WARNING

1. Never operate the unit if it is not working properly, if it has been damaged or if it has been immersed in water.
2. THIS IS NOT A TOY. Close adult supervision is necessary when this product is used by, on, or near children or people with certain disabilities.
3. DO NOT use these jewels on children 6 years of age or younger, as small objects may present a choking hazard. Store unit and jewels out of reach of children.
4. Use only new batteries. Never mix old and new batteries.
5. Use this product only for its intended use as described in this guide.
6. This product is designed for adding jewels to hair only. DO NOT use this product for any other purpose.
7. Do not use any attachments other than those supplied by Conair.
8. This appliance is not intended for commercial use.
9. Do not use outdoors or operate where aerosol (spray) products are being used or where oxygen is being administered.
10. Never drop or insert any object into any opening.

WARNING:

CHOKING HAZARD — Small parts. Not for children under 3 years. If product is operated by a child 6 years of age or younger adult supervision is recommended.

USER MAINTENANCE

Your Quick Gems™ Jeweler is virtually maintenance free. No lubrication is needed. If cleaning becomes necessary, wipe exterior with a damp cloth. If any abnormal condition occurs, return it to an authorized service representative only. No repairs should be attempted by the consumer.

HOW TO LOAD THE BATTERIES

1. Remove screw to open battery compartment.
2. Insert 2 AAA batteries into the jewellery tool as indicated in the battery compartment.
3. Once batteries are in place, replace battery cover on and fasten screw. In order for the Quick Gems™ unit to work, be sure to insert the batteries in the correct position.

BATTERY SAFETY INFORMATION

1. This product requires 2 AAA batteries (not included).
2. Since batteries are sensitive to high temperatures, keep them in a cool, dry place when storing.
3. Battery contacts need to be clean, both on the battery and in the appliance, before installation.
4. Batteries should be removed from the appliance when not being used for long periods of time (e.g., months).
5. Never recharge non-rechargeable batteries.
6. Be careful and install (+) and (-) on batteries to the correct plus and minus on device.
7. Replace all old batteries at one time. Do not mix old and new.
8. Remove discharged battery immediately to avoid leakage.
9. Never put batteries into a fire.
10. Switch off device after use.
11. Keep batteries away from children, especially the batteries that are small enough to ingest.
12. If a battery is ingested, seek immediate medical attention. The National Battery Ingestion Hotline is available anytime at (202) 625-3333 (call collect if necessary) or call your poison center at (800) 222-1222.
13. Never open, crush, puncture or disassemble batteries.
14. Dispose of batteries according to any state and local regulations.

RECYCLABLE BATTERIES

Batteries contain various materials that must be recycled and disposed of properly. Do not dispose of in the municipal waste system.

Under various state and local laws, it is illegal to dispose of these batteries in the municipal waste stream. The EPA-certified RBRC™ battery recycling seal on the Alkaline batteries indicates Conair is voluntarily participating in an industry program to collect and recycle these batteries at the end of their useful life, when taken out of service in the United States or Canada. The RBRC™ program provides a convenient alternative to placing the used Alkaline batteries in the trash or the municipal waste stream, which may be illegal in your area. Please call 1-800-8-BATTERY™ for information on Alkaline batteries.

Check battery recycling and disposal bans/restrictions in your area. Conair's involvement in this program is part of our commitment to preserving our environment and conserving our natural resources. Or refer to the Call2Recycle link below for the nearest drop off location.

www.call2recycle.org/locator/

LIMITED ONE-YEAR WARRANTY (U.S. AND CANADA ONLY)

Conair will repair or replace (at our option) your unit free of charge for 12 months from the date of purchase if the appliance is defective in workmanship or materials. To obtain service under this warranty, return the defective product to the service center listed below, together with your purchase receipt. California residents need only provide proof of purchase and should call 1-800-3-CONAIR for shipping instructions. In the absence of a purchase receipt, the warranty period shall be 12 months from the date of manufacture.

ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES, OBLIGATIONS, OR LIABILITIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, SHALL BE LIMITED IN DURATION TO THE 12-MONTH DURATION OF THIS WRITTEN, LIMITED WARRANTY.

Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above limitations may not apply to you.

IN NO EVENT SHALL CONAIR BE LIABLE FOR ANY SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF THIS OR ANY OTHER WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WHATSOEVER. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of special, incidental, or consequential damages, so the above limitation may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights, which vary from state to state.

Visit www.conair.com for English and Spanish Quick Start Guides and Instruction Booklets.

CONAIR LLC
Service Department
7475 N. Glen Harbor Blvd.
Glendale, AZ 85307

QUICK GEMS

by CONAIR™

the
Shimmer

that you share™
(Brillo para compartir)

Quick Gems™ funciona en todos tipos y longitudes de cabello. Personaliza tus peinados con gemas de distintos colores, tamaños y formas. La máquina para adornar el cabello Quick Gems™ incluye 30 gemas de varias formas y tamaños, en 2 cartuchos.

Antes de empezar, instala 2 pilas AAA (no incluidas) en el compartimento de las pilas. A continuación, sigue estos simples pasos para adornar tu cabello sin esfuerzo.



Paso 1: Separa un mechón de ¼ in (5 mm) y péinalo para desenredarlo. Comprueba que el cabello esté seco y sin producto de peinado.



Paso 2: Introduce el mechón en la ranura de enjorado de la máquina, manteniéndolo estirado durante el proceso de enjorado.



Paso 3: Mantén presionado el botón de encendido hasta que la gema esté puesta.

Ranura de enjorado

Cartucho de gemas

Botón de encendido/apagado

Gemas

No muevas la máquina hasta que la gema esté sujeta de forma segura.

Suelta el botón de encendido cuando escuches un “clic”. El cartucho avanzará automáticamente para alistar la gema siguiente.

Las gemas son reutilizables. Simplemente retíralas del cabello y vuelve a cargar el cartucho.

CÓMO RETIRAR LAS GEMAS DEL CABELLO

1. Sostén la gema por ambos lados y jala suavemente cada lado en dirección opuesta para abrirla.
2. Desliza la gema hasta las puntas, teniendo cuidado de no estirar el resorte entre los dos lados de la gema.

CÓMO VOLVER A CARGAR EL CARTUCHO

1. Abre la cubierta del cartucho y desliza una gema en cada uno de los espacios vacíos.
2. Cierra la cubierta.

CÓMO CAMBIAR EL CARTUCHO

1. Abre la cubierta del cartucho.
2. Retira el cartucho de la máquina e instala el cartucho deseado.
Cierra la cubierta antes del uso.

NOTA: Las gemas provistas con esta máquina han sido especialmente diseñadas para usarse con ella. No uses otras gemas; esto puede bloquear el sistema de enjoyado.

CÓMO ELEGIR GEMAS ESPECÍFICAS

Si deseas colocar una gema específica en tu cabello, haz girar el cartucho en sentido horario hasta que la gema deseada se encuentre directamente bajo la ranura de enjoyado.

Visita www.conair.com para la guía de referencia rápida y el manual de instrucciones (disponibles en inglés y en español).

MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Al usar este producto, especialmente en presencia de niños, siempre se deben tomar precauciones básicas de seguridad, entre ellas las siguientes:

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DEL USO

ADVERTENCIA

1. No use este aparato si no funciona correctamente, si está dañado o si se ha sumergido en agua.
2. ESTE PRODUCTO NO ES UN JUGUETE. Supervise el uso de este producto cuidadosamente cuando sea usado por, en o cerca de niños o personas con ciertas discapacidades.
3. NO use las gemas en niños menores de 7 años, puesto que estas pueden presentar un riesgo de asfixia. Guarde el aparato y los accesorios fuera del alcance de los niños.
4. Use pilas nuevas solamente. No junte pilas nuevas con pilas usadas.
5. Use este producto solo para el uso previsto y como se describe en este manual.
6. Este producto ha sido diseñado para adornar el cabello. NO lo use para ningún otro propósito.
7. Use solamente los accesorios provistos por Conair.
8. Este aparato no ha sido aprobado para uso comercial.
9. No use este producto en exteriores, ni lo haga funcionar donde se estén usando productos en aerosol (spray) o donde se esté administrando oxígeno.
10. Nunca deje caer ni inserte ningún objeto en ninguna de las aberturas.

ADVERTENCIA:

RIESGO DE ASFIXIA — Piezas pequeñas. No apto para niños menores de 3 años. Se recomienda supervisión adulta si el producto es usado por un niño de 6 años de edad o menos.

INSTRUCCIONES DE MANTENIMIENTO

Este aparato requiere poco mantenimiento. No requiere lubricación. Cuando sea necesario limpiarlo, restriegue la superficie exterior con un paño húmedo. En caso de mal funcionamiento, devuélvalo a un centro de servicio autorizado. No intente repararlo.

CÓMO INSTALAR LAS PILAS

1. Retire el tornillo para abrir el compartimento de las pilas.
2. Instale 2 pilas AAA, como se indica en el compartimento.
3. Cierre el compartimento y apriete el tornillo. Cerciórese de instalar las pilas de forma correcta, o el aparato no funcionará.

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD

SOBRE LAS PILAS

1. Este producto requiere 2 pilas AAA (no incluidas).
2. Guarde las pilas en un lugar fresco y seco, ya que son sensibles a las altas temperaturas.
3. Limpie los contactos del aparato y los de las pilas antes de instalarlas.
4. Retires las pila del aparato cuando no lo va a usar por un largo período de tiempo (p. ej., meses).
5. No intente recargar pilas no recargables.
6. Cerciórese de instalar las pilas de acuerdo con signos de polaridad (+/-) indicados en el compartimento de las pilas.
7. Reemplace todas las pilas al mismo tiempo. No junte pilas nuevas con pilas usadas.
8. Retire las pilas usadas inmediatamente para evitar fugas.
9. Nunca tire pilas al fuego.
10. Apague el aparato después del uso.

11. Mantenga las pilas fuera del alcance de los niños de los niños, especialmente aquellas que sean lo suficientemente pequeñas como para ser ingeridas.
12. En caso de ingestión accidental, busque atención médica inmediata. También puede comunicarse con la National Battery Ingestion Hotline (línea de emergencia nacional en caso de ingestión de pilas), disponible en todo momento al (202) 625-3333 (llame a cobro revertido si es necesario), o con su centro de información toxicológica local al (800) 222-1222.
13. Nunca abra, aplaste, perforo ni desarme pilas.
14. Deseche las pilas de acuerdo con las regulaciones estatales y locales.

RECICLAJE DE LAS PILAS

Las pilas contienen varios materiales que deben ser reciclados y eliminados de forma adecuada. No las tire a la basura.

Dependiendo de las normas regionales o locales vigentes, puede que sea ilegal tirar las pilas a la basura. El sello RBRC™ en las pilas alcalinas, certificado por la EPA (Agencia de Protección para el Medio Ambiente), indica que Conair participa de manera voluntaria en un programa de recolección y reciclaje de las pilas al final de su vida útil. Nota: Este programa está vigente solamente en los EE.UU. y en Canadá. El programa de la RBRC ofrece una práctica alternativa a tirar las pilas usadas a la basura, lo que en algunas partes es ilegal. Por favor, llame al 1-800-8-BATTERY™ para más información sobre las pilas alcalinas.

Infórmese sobre las opciones de reciclaje/eliminación de pilas y las interdicciones/restricciones en su área. La participación de Conair en este programa es parte de nuestro compromiso para proteger el medioambiente y conservar nuestros recursos naturales. Para encontrar el punto de entrega/reciclaje de pilas más cercano, visite:

www.call2recycle.org/locator/

GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE UN AÑO

(VÁLIDA EN LOS EE.UU. Y EN CANADÁ SOLAMENTE)

Conair reparará o reemplazará (a su opción) este producto sin cargo por un período de 12 meses a partir de la fecha de compra si presenta defectos de fabricación o materiales. Para obtener servicio técnico bajo esta garantía, devuelva el producto defectuoso al Centro de Servicio indicado a continuación, junto con su recibo de compra. Los residentes de California solo necesitan dar una prueba de compra y deben llamar al 1-800-3-CONAIR para recibir instrucciones de envío.

En ausencia del recibo de compra, el período de garantía será de 12 meses a partir de la fecha de fabricación.

CUALQUIER GARANTÍA, OBLIGACIÓN O RESPONSABILIDAD IMPLÍCITAS, INCLUYENDO, PERO NO LIMITADAS A LA GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD Y APTITUD PARA UN PROPÓSITO ESPECÍFICO, ESTARÁN LIMITADAS POR LOS 12 MESES DE LA PRESENTE GARANTÍA ESCRITA. Algunos Estados no permiten limitaciones en la duración de una garantía implícita, de modo que las limitaciones mencionadas pueden no regir para usted.

CONAIR NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE, EN NINGÚN CASO, POR NINGÚN DAÑO ESPECIAL, INCIDENTAL O CONSECUENTE DEBIDO AL INCUMPLIMIENTO DE ESTA O CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTÍA, EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA. Algunos Estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de daños especiales, incidentales o consecuentes, de modo que las limitaciones mencionadas pueden no regir para usted. Esta garantía le otorga derechos legales específicos y usted puede tener otros derechos que varían de un Estado a otro.

Visite www.conair.com para la guía de referencia rápida y el manual de instrucciones (disponibles en inglés y en español).

CONAIR LLC
Service Department
7475 N. Glen Harbor Blvd.
Glendale, AZ 85307